Original Title Page

Tariff Number 7 Tariff Number 8 Cancels

d.b.a. Eastside Dispsoal Service and Container Hauling Service Certificate Number G-12 Rabanco Companies

NAMING RATES FOR THE TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE, AND IF NOTED, RECYCLING AND YARDWASTE COLLECTION

IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TERRITORY: See attached appendix A

Paul Glasgo, Controller 4730 32nd South ISSUED BY:

Seattle, Washington, 98118 (206)723-9517

Supplements 1, 2 and 3 are the only supplements in effect.

Tax Supplement Number 1

Applies on

Carrier's Tariff Number 8

as follows: On and after the effective date hereof, solid waste collection charges for customers in King County shall be increased

\$ 5.24 per month. Fees assessed in accordance with Chapter 2.08 King County Board of Health rules and regulations. Residential customers in King County, \$ 0.60 per month. Non-residential customers in King County,

Issued By:

Rabanco Companies, G-12 (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)
Paul Glasgo, Controller
4730 32nd Avenue South
Seattle, Washington, 98118
(206)723-9517

Supplements 1, 2 and 3 are the only supplements in effect.

Tax Supplement Number 2

Applies on

Carrier's Tariff Number 8

all charges for service within each municipality: On and after the effective date hereof, the effect of local utility taxes for the following municipalities will be added to

Issued By:

Rabanco Companies, G-12 (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)
Paul Glasgo, Controller
4730 32nd Avenue South
Seattle, Washington, 98118

(206)723-9517

Supplements 1, 2 and 3 are the only supplements in effect.

Tax Supplement Number 3

Applies on

Carrier's Tariff Number 8

On and after the effective date hereof, a \$4.25 per ton surcharge shall be charged to all customers for Construction, Demolition, and Landclearing debris delivered to the Rabanco and Black River transfer stations listed in Item 230. This surcharge is assessed in accordance with King County Ordinance Number 10916.

Issued By:

Rabanco Companies, G-12 (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)
Paul Glasgo, Controller
4730 32nd Avenue South
Seattle, Washington, 98118
(206)723-9517

Tariff Number:

8

Revision 3 Page No. 1

Company Name: Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)

CHECK SHEET

date of this page. "0" in the revision column indicates an original page. page have issued dates which are the same as, or are prior to, the issued The pages to the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this All of the pages contained in this tariff are listed consecutively by number.

ಚ	12-A	12	11-A	11	10	9	8	7	O	ζī	4	ω	2	-4	Title	Number	Page
0	N	Ю	N	N				0	0	0	0	0	0	ω	0	<u>Revision</u>	Current
	28	27	26	25	24	23	22	21	20	19	18	17	16	15	14	Number	Page
	_	_	_	_	_	<u></u>		_ A		_	_	_	N	_	_	Revision	Current
						100											

SUPPLEMENTS IN EFFECT:

Supplement 2, Municipal Utility Taxes Supplement 1, Hazardous Waste Fee

Page	EXHIBIT
م	$\overline{}$
	RGC-5)

<u> </u>		· <u> </u>		,
	16	<i>.</i> 5	No.	<u>Tariff</u> Comp
	CHANGE IN PICKUP SCHEDULE When a carrier changes the pickup date for its service area, or a portion of its service area, all customers in the affected area must be notified of the change by mail, personal contact, or by a notice being affixed to their solid waste can in advance of the implementation of the new pickup schedule.	HOLIDAY PICKUP For regularly scheduled service, when pickup is missed due to the carrier's observance of a holiday, carrier will provide service on an alternate day at no additional cost to the customer. A list of the holidays observed by this carrier are shown in Item 60. For application of rates in this tariff, carrier defines alternate day to mean the following: the day following the holiday.	APPLICATION OF RATES - GENERAL Rates named in this tariff cover the pickup and delivery of recyclable material. All materials are to be placed on the level of streets or alleys, unless exceptions are shown. Collector may charge additional amounts for disposal fees only where specifically stated in the tariff and separately shown on customers's bills.	Tariff Number: 8 Original Page No. 2 Original Page No. 2 Company Name: Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)

;	
j	·
17	
Item No.	
<u>Tarif</u> Con	
	Company Name: Rabancc Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service area No.) 17

18

If carriers issue bills on a quarterly basis, the bills may be for no more than two months in advance and must be for at least one month in arrears.

		Page 8
Ta	Tariff Number: 8	Original Page No. 4
င္ပ	Company Name: Rabanco Companies	Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)
ltem		DEFINITIONS:
20	AUTOMATED CARTS:	A cart designed to be picked up and emptied by mechanical means. Specific type and size to be defined in rate items.
	BALE:	Material compressed by machine and securely tarped or banded.
	BULKY MATERIALS:	Empty carriers, cartons, boxes, crates, etc., or materials offered for disposal, all of which may be readily handled without shoveling.
	CAN:	A can must be made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material, watertight, with a close fitting cover and two handles. Size to exceed 20 gallons but not to exceed 32 gallons or 4 cubic feet. A can cannot weith more than 65 pounds when filled nor more than 12 pounds when empty.
•	CART:	Wheeled plastic container. If supplied by customer, must be compatible with collector's equipment. May also be referred to as a toter. Size and type to be defined in rate itmes.
	CHARGE:	A set flat fee for performing a service. Or, the result of multiplying a rate for a unit times the number of units transported.
	COMPACTED MATERIAL:	Material which has been compressed by any mechanical device either before or after it is placed in the receptacle handled by the collector.
	COMPACTOR DISCONNECT /RECONNECT CHARGE:	A flat fee established by the solid waste collection company for the service of disconnectiog a compactor from a drop box or container prior to taking it to be dumped and then reconnectiog the compactor when the drop box or container is returned to the customer's site.
·	CONTAINER:	A detachable container which is left at a customer's premises and emptied into the collector's truck and is lifted by mechanical means.
	DROP BOX:	A container which is placed on collector's truck by mechanical means, hauled to disposal site and returned to customer's premises.

Tari	Tariff Number: 8	Original Page No. 5
Con	Company Name: Rabanco Companies	Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)
item		DEFINITIONS, Continued:
20 °.	DRUM:	A metal container of approximately 50 gallon capacity, generally used for oils or solvents. Maximum weight not to exceed 65 pounds when filled.
	GATE CHARGE:	A flat fee charged for opening, unlocking or closing gates in order to pick up solid waste.
	LITTER RECEPTACLE:	A container not over 60 gallon capacity generally placed in shopping centers and along streets or highways for litter. Maximum weight not to exceed 65 pounds when filled.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	LOOSE MATERIAL:	Material not set out in bags or containers. Also includes materials which must be shoveled.
	MINI-CAN:	A can made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material, watertight with a close fitting cover. Size not to exceed 20 gallons, nor weight to exceed 35 pounds.
	PACKER:	A device or vehicle specially designed to pack loose materials.
	PASS THROUGH FEE:	Pass through fees are shown in Item 230. They are fees that are billed directly to the customer without markup or markdown by the solid waste collection company.
	PERMANENT SERVICE:	In conjunction with containers and drop boxes, when service is provided for a period of more than ninety days.
(6)-	RATE:	A price per unit or per service. A rate is multiplied times the number of units transported, or the number of times a service is performed to determine a hauling charge.
	RECYCLING BIN OR CONTAINER:	A bin or container specifically designed or designated for the collection of recyclables. Each carrier's tariff will contain reference to a specific type of bin or container to be used by customers in a service area. Often the type, size, weight, etc., of this type of bin or container is set by

	_					No.	Tariff Com
010000000000000000000000000000000000000	TINI ATOHING	UNIT:	TOTER:	TEMPORARY SERVICE:	SUPPLEMENT:	<u>SPECIAL PICKUP:</u>	Tariff Number: 8
personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service.	(2) Where agreeable between collector and customer (and where allowable under local ordinance) a box, carton, cardboard barrel or other suitable container may be substituted for a garbage can, for a single pickup which includes the container, if it meets the size and weight limits shown in paragraph (1) above. Another term for gate charge. A flat fee imposed by a hauler when their	(1) A can made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material, watertight, with a close fitting cover and two handles. Size to exceed 20 gallons but not to exceed 32 gallons or 4 cubic feet. Cannot weigh more than 65 pounds when filled or more than 12 pounds when empty.	Wheeled plastic container. If supplied by customer, must be compatible with collector's equipment. May also be referred to as a cart. Size and type to be defined in rate items.	Rates for temporary service apply only when service is required for a period of 90 days or less in conjunction with containers and drop boxes. Temporary service rates are not to be used for the first 90 days of service when the customer requests, and the carrier provides, service for more than 90 days.	A page added to the beginning of a tariff, normally to cover emergency, temporary or special situations. An example is a page issued to show a special surcharge imposed by a city.	DEFINITIONS, Continued: A pickup requested by the customer at a time other than the regularly scheduled pickup time, But which does not involve the dispatch of a truck. If a special dispatch is required, time rates as shown in Item 160 will apply.	Tariff Number: 8. Original Page No. 6. Company Name: Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)

	Tariff	Tariff Number: 8 Original Page No. 7	
	Com	Company Name: Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)	
	Item No.	LIMITATIONS OF SERVICE Collector may refuse to pick up materials from points where, because of the condition of the streets, alleys or roads, it is impracticable or dangerous to persons or property to operate vehicles.	
	8	Collector may refuse to drive into private property when, in the collector's judgment, driveways or roads are improperly constructed or maintained or without adequate turn arounds or have other unsafe conditions.	
		Collector will not be required to enter private property to pick up material while an animal considered or feared to be vicious is loose. The customer will be required to confine the animal on pickup days.	
		Collector's schedule will meet reasonable requirements, or will comply with local ordinance.	
1	, - j '	Garbage pickup may be missed due to weather or road conditions. If garbage is taken on next pickup, no credit will be given.	
		Other than to offer reasonable care, the collector assumes no responsibility for articles left on or near cans or units.	
		Where carrier is requested to provide service, and damage occurs to a customer's driveway due to reasons not in the control of the carrier, the carrier will assume no responsibility.	
		MATERIAL REQUIRING SPECIAL EQUIPMENT, PRECAUTIONS OR DISPOSAL	
_**	40	Movement of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or in disposal will be subject to time rates named in Item 160 or to other specific rates contained in this tariff. Carrier shall make every effort to be aware of the commodities which require special handling at the disposal sites they use. A list shall be maintained and available for public inspection at the carrier's office.	
		MATERIAL REQUIRING SPECIAL TESTING AND/OR ANALYSIS	
	45	When carrier or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer.	1

·	· ·	·	·		Ç))					70	Item No.	Comp	Tariff 7
NOTE:	For additi	A. <u>Charge fo</u> Over 5 fee			The following accans or units ar within five feet cimproved acces		Drop box	Container	Drun, Balı	Can, Unit	When a collector reasons under		ne:	Tariff Number: 8
Collector may elect to dri cans are carried over 125 charge (below) will apply	onal 25 feet or fr	Charge for Carryouts: Over 5 feet but not over 25 feet			dditional charge e not placed at t in improved acc			÷	Drun, Bale or Litter Receptacle	Can, Unit or Mini-can	or is required to the		nco Companies	
Collector may elect to drive in at above rates except the cahrge will be limited bo one can. cans are carried over 125 feet but are safely accessible to collector's vehicle, the drive-in charge (below) will apply.	For additional 25 feet or fraction thereof, add:	5 feet			The following additional charges shall be assessed if cans or units are to be loaded by collector and if the cans or units are not placed at the curb, in the alley, or a point where the collector's vehicle can be driven within five feet on improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not consider improved access roads commonly available for public use.	CAN CA			tacle		When a collector is required to make a return trip to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the following additional charges will apply.	ודין	(Eastside Dispo	
above rates e ıt are safely a	add: \$	€	·		sed if cans or alley, or a poir nonly available public use.	CAN CARRIAGE - DRIVE-INS					ip to pick up r following addi	RETURN TRIPS	osal and Cont	
xcept the cah	0.50	0.53	Weekly Service Residential Per Month		units are to b nt where the co e for public us	IVE-INS	€9	· co	·en	•	naterial that w itional charges	ΙΟ	ainer Hauling	
rge will be limi ollector's vehic	↔ 1	⊘	P C	RATE			21.23	7.40	7.40	7.40	as unavailable s will apply.		service areas)	Revision 1 Page No. 9
ited bo one car de, the drive-in	0.16	0.22	Commercial Per Pickup		oaded by collector and if the ector's vehicle can be driven Driveways are not considered						for collection t			ge No. 9
, =		·			ne ered	······································		· · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>			

œ

Drive-Ins (applies only on one can)

3 10

EXHIBIT (RGC-5) Page 14

	. 3					·	
				90	ltem No.	<u>Tariff</u> Com	
်ပ	'n	≯				Tariff Number: Company Nan	
Sunken or Elevated Cans or Units: For cans or units under ground or over 4 feet Above ground, but not involving stairs or steps	Overhead obstructions For each overhead obstruction less than 8 feet from ground	Stairs or steps For each step up or down			CAN CARRIAGE - SPECIAL SERVICES	Revision 1 Pariff Number: 8 Revision 1 Pariff Number: 8 Revision 1 Pariff Number: 8 Revision 1 Par	
\$ 1.02	\$ 1.02	0.09	Weekly Service Residential Per Month	RATE	ECIAL SERVICES	Revisic	
\$ 0.22	\$ 0.22	0.03	Commercial Per Pickup	mi		l ge l	Page 14

EXHIBIT

Revision 1 Page No. 11

Company Name: Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)

100 <u>И</u>0. Item

Tariff Number:

CAN UNIT SERVICE, RESIDENTIAL (MONTHLY PATES)

occupant of each residential unit. duplexes, apartments, mobile homes and courts, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the yardwaste collection service (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, Rates in this item apply to solid waste collection service, curbside recycling service (where noted), and/or

Rates apply in the following service area:

URBAN UNINCORPORATED KING COUNTY

		1			,			,			•				
Frequency Co	1 Can	90 Gal Toter	60 Gal Toter	6 Can	5 Can	4 Can	3 Can	2 Can	1 Can	20 gallon can	Container	of.	or Type	of Units	Number
Frequency Codes: $W = Weekly service: M = Monthly service: W/2rv = Weekly parhage and every other week$	M/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	Service	으	Frequency		
ekly service: I	\$	↔	\$	€9	↔	€	€	€	49	↔	Only	Service	Garbage		
M = Monthly	\$ 5.95	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	Only	Service	Recycle		
service: W/2	\$ 8.70	\$ 15.05 \$	\$ 12.15 \$	\$ 25.15\$	\$ 22.05 \$	\$ 18.90 \$	\$ 15.80 \$	\$ 12.75 \$	\$ 10.90 \$	\$ 9.65 \$	Service (5)	Garbage	and	Recycle	
v = Weekly o	\$ 7.00 \$	\$ 7.00\$	\$ 7.00\$	\$ 7.00\$	\$ 7.00\$	\$ 7.00\$	\$ 7.00\$	\$ 7.00\$	\$ 7.00 \$	\$ 7.00\$	Only	Service	Yardwaste		
narbage and		₩.	€	€	↔	↔	\$	₩	\$	\$	Service	Garbage	and	Yardwaste	
every other v	\$ 14.70 \$	\$ 21.05 \$	\$ 18.15 \$	\$ 31.15\$	\$ 28.05 \$	\$ 24.90 \$	\$ 21.80 \$	\$ 18.75 \$	\$ 16.90 \$	\$ 15.65 \$	Service (5)	Recycle	and	Garbage	Yardwaste
veek	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.50	\$ 1.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.40	Rental	Container	Garbage	Optional	

Frequency Codes: W = Weekly service; W = Wonthly service; W/2ry = Weekly garbage and every other weekweek recycle (see program 1 on page 13) and every other week yardwaste. recycle (see program 1 on page 13) and every other week yardwaste; M/2ry = Monthly garbage and every other

Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are serviced on a particular trip.

Note 2: Note 3: The charge for occasional extra cans or units on regular pickup shall be \$ 2.40 per can or unit. The charge for rental of optional yardwaste toters shall be \$ 1.50 per month.

Note 4: each customers' bill each month. In accordance with King County Ordinance No. 9928, \$.22 County Administration Fee shall be added to

The charge included in each rate in the noted columns for recycling is \$4.44

Note 5:

Revision 2 Page No. 11-A

Tariff Number: 8

Company Name: Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)

100

Item No.

CAN UNIT SERVICE, RESIDENTIAL (MONTHLY RATES)

occupant of each residential unit. duplexes, apartments, mobile homes and courts, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the yardwaste collection service (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, Rates in this item apply to solid waste collection service, curbside recycling service (where noted), and/or

Rates apply in the following service area:

URBAN UNINCORPORATED KING COUNTY

				,			r	_	· · · ·	·		_			
F-000000000000000000000000000000000000	1 Can	90 Gal Toter	60 Gal Toter	6 Can	5 Can	4 Can	3 Can	2 Can	1 Can	20 gallon can	Container	Q,	or Type	of Units	Number
doc W Woold	M/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	W/2ry	Service	으	Frequency		
aldron inc. M	\$	↔	€9	↔	€	↔	()	↔	€9	€	Only	Service	Garbage		
Monthline	\$ 5.95	\$ 5.95	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	\$ 5.95 \$	Only	Service	Recycle		
Somilion: W/On	\$ 8.70	\$ 15.05 \$	\$ 12.15 \$	\$ 25.15 \$	\$ 22.05 \$	\$ 18.90 \$	\$ 15.80 \$	\$ 12.75 \$	\$ 10.90 \$	\$ 9.65	Service (5)	Garbage	and	Recycle	
or - Washingshor	\$ 7.00 \$	\$ 7.00 \$	\$ 7.00 \$	\$ 7.00\$	\$ 7.00\$	\$ 7.00 \$	\$ 7.00\$	\$ 7.00\$	\$ 7.00\$	\$ 7.00 \$	Only	Service	Yardwaste		
arbaca and un			€9	₩	€	₩	₩		€		Service	Garbage	and	Yardwaste	
washir raayala faas	\$ 14.70 \$	\$ 21.05 \$	\$ 18.15 \$	\$ 31.15\$	\$ 28.05 \$	\$ 24.90 \$	\$ 21.80 \$	\$ 18.75 \$	\$ 16.90 \$	\$ 15.65 \$	Service (5)	Recycle	and	Garbage	Yardwaste
do logo	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.50	\$ 1.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.40	Rental	Container	Garbage	Optional	

program 2 on page 13) and every other week yardwaste; M/2ry = Monthly garbage and weekly recycle (see Frequency Codes: W = Weekly service; M = Monthly service; W/2ry = Weekly garbage and weekly recycle (see program 2 on page 13) and every other week yardwaste.

Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are serviced on a particular trip.

Note 3: Note 2: The charge for rental of optional yardwaste toters shall be \$ 1.50 per month. The charge for occasional extra cans or units on regular pickup shall be \$ 2.40 per can or unit.

Note 4: each customers' bill each month. In accordance with King County Ordinance No. 9928, \$.22 County Administration Fee shall be added to

ltem 6 No. Company Name: Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas) Tariff Number: ω CAN UNIT SERVICE, RESIDENTIAL (MONTHLY RATES) Revision 2 Page No. 12

occupant of each residential unit. duplexes, apartments, mobile homes and courts, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the yardwaste collection service (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, Rates in this item apply to solid waste collection service, curbside recycling service (where noted), and/or

Rates apply in the following service area:

BEAUX ARTS, CLYDE HILL, HUNTS POINT, MEDINA, YARROW POINT

-
8.70 \$
15.05 \$
12.15 \$
\$
€
€
€
€
€
€9
Only Service
Service Garbage
Yardwaste
Yardwaste

Frequency Codes: W = Weekly service; M = Monthly service; W/2ry = Weekly garbage and every other week week recycle (see program 1 on page 13) and every other week yardwaste. recycle (see program 1 on page 13) and every other week yardwaste; M/2ry = Monthly garbage and every other

Note 2: Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are serviced on a particular trip. The charge for occasional extra cans or units on regular pickup shall be \$ 2.40 per can or unit.

Note 3: Note 4: The charge for rental of optional yardwaste toters shall be \$ 1.50 per month.

The charge included in each rate in the noted columns for recycling is \$4.44. totor was picked in hereine

EXHIBIT (RGC-5)

Revision 2 Page No. 12-A

Company Name: Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)

Item No.

Tariff Number:

œ

100

CAN UNIT SERVICE, RESIDENTIAL (MONTHLY RATES)

occupant of each residential unit. duplexes, apartments, mobile homes and courts, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the yardwaste collection service (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, Rates in this item apply to solid waste collection service, curbside recycling service (where noted), and/or

Rates apply in the following service area:

BEAUX ARTS, CLYDE HILL, HUNTS POINT, MEDINA, YARROW POINT

, /)))								1
\$ 0.50	\$ 14.10	\$		\$ 8.70	4	\$	M/2ry	1 Can
\$ 1.50	\$ 20.45 \$	↔	€9	\$ 15.05 \$	(A	↔	W/2ry	90 Gal Toter
\$ 1.50	\$ 17.55 \$	₩	₩	\$ 12.15\$	€9	€	W/2ry	60 Gal Toter
\$ 3.00	\$ 30.55 \$	€		\$ 25.15	€9	€9	W/2ry	6 Can
\$ 2.50	\$ 27.45 \$	€	↔	\$ 22.05	€	(4)	W/2ry	5 Can
\$ 2.00	\$ 24.30 \$	€	€	\$ 18.90 \$	€	€9	W/2ry	4 Can
\$ 1.50	\$ 21.20 \$	€9	€	\$ 15.80 \$	€9	СЭ	W/2ry	3 Can
\$ 1.00	\$ 18.15\$	€9	€	\$ 12.75	ક્ક	\$	W/2ry	2 Can
\$ 0.50	\$ 16.30 \$	₩	₩.	\$ 10.90 \$	€9	€9	W/2ry	1 Can
\$ 0.40	\$ 15.05\$	₩.		\$ 9.65	\$	\$	W/2ry	20 gallon can
Rental	Service (4)	Service	Only	Service (4)	Only	Only	Service	Container
Container	Recycle	Garbage	Service	Garbage	Service	Service	ુ	o.
Garbage	and	and	Yardwaste	and	Recycle	Garbage	Frequency	or Type
Optional	Garbage	Yardwaste		Recycle				of Units
	Yardwaste							Number

2 on page 13) and every other week yardwaste. program 2 on page 13) and every other week yardwaste; M/2ry = Monthly garbage and weekly recycle (see program Frequency Codes: W = Weekly service; M = Monthly service; W/2ry = Weely garbage and weekly recycle (see

Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are serviced on a particular trip.

Note 3: Note 2: The charge for rental of optional yardwaste toters shall be \$ 1.50 per month. The charge for occasional extra cans or units on regular pickup shall be \$ 2.40 per can or unit.

Note 4: The charge included in each rate in the noted columns for recycling is \$4.44.

こうさのア

A re-delivery fee of \$11 R5 will be accessed to toter customers whose toter was nicked up because

13

Provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area

CLYDE HILL, HUNTS POINT, MEDINA, YARROW POINT URBAN UNINCORPORATED KING COUNTY, BEAUX ARTS,

Description of Recycling Program

Conξ

ued

100

Customers may set out additional recyclables in approved containers. Disposal include a 90 gallon container for mixed recyclables and an 18 gallon container for glass. Program 1: Recyclables shall be picked up every-other-week. Containers to be supplied by Eastside

containers one for alluminum, tin and plastic containers. Customers may set out additional recyclables in approved by Eastside Disposal include three 20 gallon containers, one for mixed paper, one for glass containers and Program 2: At the collectors option, recyclables shall be picked up every week. Containers to be supplied

Description of Yardwaste Program

picked up once-a-month during December, January and February. Customers may furnish their own container or may rent containers from Sea Tac Disposal. Yardwaste shall be picked up every-other-week from March to November inclusive. Yardwaste shall be

Weight Limits

Garbage, yardwaste and recycling containers may not exceed the following weight limits when full:

90 gallon Toter	60 gallon Toter	34 gallon recycle container	32 gallon can or uint	20 gallon can	10 gallon can
200 pounds	150 pounds	65 pounds	65 pounds	35 pounds	21 pounds

		- 1 a 号 こ と v
	Tarif	Tariff Number: 8 Revision 1 Page No. 14
	Com	Company Name: Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas)
	ltem	LOOSE AND BULKY MATERIALS
	N _o .	
	150	Charge Each 5 feet Per Yard Per Pickup Over 8 feet
		Loose and Bulky Materials, collector load \$ 6.04 \$ 9.56 \$ 0.75
		TIME RATES
<u> </u>	160	When customer orders single, special or emergency pickup or when Items apply, time is charged for as follows:
		Time shall be recorded and charged for from the time the vehicle leaves the collector's terminal until return to the terminal excluding interruptions. Time to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes.
		Item 230 disposal fees for the specific site or facility used will be added to the customer's account.
		RATES PER HOUR Type of Equipment Ordered Driver Person Charge
		31.81 \$
_ + <u>[1]</u>		Packer \$ 84.71 \$ 31.81 \$ 42.36
		Drop Box \$ 84.71 \$ 31.81 \$ 42.36
		Tandem Rear Drive Axle: \$ 84.71 \$ 31.81 \$ 42.36 Non-Packer \$ 42.36
		Packer \$ 84.71 \$ 31.81 \$ 42.36
		Drop Box \$ 84.71 \$ 31.81 \$ 42.36

	Tariff	Tariff Number: 8 Revision	2 Page No. 16
	Com	ne: Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling ເ	eas)
	Item No.	WASHING AND SANITIZING CONTAINERS AND DROP BOXES	io
	210	Type of service provided Yard	Minimum Charge
٠	,	Washing \$1.81	\$ 28.64
		Steam Cleaning \$ 1.81	\$ 28.64
		Sanitizing \$ 1.81	\$ 28.64
		Pickup and redelivery charge:	
	,	Up to 8 yards, charge per container	\$ 28.64
		Over 8 yards, charge per container	€
	230	<u>DISPOSAL FEES</u> Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.	
		FEES FOR DISPOSAL	
		DISPOSAL SITE COMPACTED	NON-COMPACTED
		er stations and landfills	\$ 66.00 per ton
		2 Rabanco Transfer Station	bei toll
		e es	\$ 59.10 per ton
	 !·	3 Black River Transfer Station	oc. 7 - per roil
	·	Construction, Demolition and Land Clearing Debris \$ 60.71 per ton	\$ 60.71 per ton
		Demolition and debris	
		Sheetrock and plasterboard	\$ 8.00 per yard
		Concrete stumps etc.	\$ 12.50 per yard

Company Name: Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service areas) Tariff Number: ω CONTAINER SERVICE - DUMPED IN COLLECTOR'S VEHICLE Revision 1 Page No. 17

SERVICE AREA: As defined in Appendix A Rates per Container

NON-COMPACTED MATERIAL - COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS

240

ltem

<u>Z</u> 0.

\$ 36.70	\$ 36.70 \$	\$ 36,70 \$	\$ 36.70 \$		\$	\$	Rent per Month
		\$ 1.20 \$	\$ 1.20 \$		ေ	69	Rent per Calendar Day
\$ 27.13	\$ 18.57 S	\$ 12.08 \$	\$ 11.02 \$		€9	8	Pickup Rate
\$ 33.42	\$ 33.42 \$	\$ 33.42 \$	\$ 33.42 \$		€A	တ	Initial Delivery
							Temporary Account
en L	\$	8	ક	\$	\$	&	Minimum Monthly Charge
ι	\$	69	€	€	€	S	Flat Monthly Charge
\$ 9.40	8.35	\$ 7.30 \$	\$ 7.00 \$	\$ 1.50\$	\$ 1.50 \$	\$ 0.50\$	Monthly Rent
\$ 27.13	\$ 18.57 \$	\$ 12.08 \$	\$ 11.02 \$	\$ 7.20 \$	\$ 4.98 \$	\$ 3.17\$	Special Pickups
\$ 22.95	S 15.40 S	\$ 10.17 \$	\$ 9.11 \$	\$ 2.37 \$	\$ 1.76\$	\$ 1.06\$	Each Additional Pickup
\$ 22.95	\$ 15.40 \$	10.17 \$	\$ 9.11	\$ 2.37 \$	\$ 1.76\$	\$ 1.06\$	First Pickup
							Permanent Account
3 Yard	2 Yard	1.25 Yard	1 Yard	90 Gallon	60 Gallon	32 Gallon	
		VER	OF CONTAIL	SIZE OR TYPE OF CONTAINER	<u>S</u>		SERVICE TYPE

Note: computed as follows: A flat monthly charge, per container, for permanent regularly scheduled customers may be made if

- (a) Where a monthly rental is shown: 4 1/3 times the number of regular weekly pickups times the rate for each additional pickup plus the monthly rent.
- 9 the rate for the first 4 pickups plus 1/3 the rate for each additional pickup. For additional weekly Where NO monthly rent is shown or if customer-supplied container: for one weekly pickup - four times each additional weekly pickup. pickups ADD to the charge for one weekly pickup: 4 1/3 times the rate for each additional pickup for

Accessorial charges assessed:

Gate charge \$1.11.

 \exists

							. 9
Tariff Number: 8					Revision 1 P	1 Page No.	18
Company Name: Rabanco Companies (Eastside Disposal and Container Hauling service area	Companies (E	astside Disp	osal and Co	ntainer Hauli	ng service a	reas)	
Item C	CONTAINER SERVICE - DUMPED IN COLLECTOR'S VEHICLE NON-COMPACTED MATERIAL - COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS Rates per Container	ERVICE - DU TED MATER Rates	MPED IN CO)LLECTOR'S ERCIAL CUS	VEHICLE TOMERS	ļ	
240		Hates	Kates per Container	÷,			
SERVICE AREA:		As defined in Appendix A	Â				
SERVICE TYPE	-	<u>S</u>	SIZE OR TYPE OF CONTAINER	OF CONTA	NER	-	
	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard				
Permanent Account							
First Pickup	\$ 30.30 \$	36.19	\$ 44.69 \$	S	S	မှ	မာ
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 30.30\$	36.19	\$ 44.69	49	€5	ક્ક	မာ
Special Pickups	\$ 37.04 \$	\$ 41.67	\$ 51.08	4	49	မ	S
Monthly Rent	\$ 10.45 \$	13.55	\$ 16.70	€9	S	S	S
Flat Monthly Charge	8	(S)	8	S	မာ	မ	တ
Minimum Monthly Charge	69	€	S	8	G	8	S
Temporary Account							
Initial Delivery	\$ 36.59 \$	\$ 39.46 \$	\$ 48.72 \$	€	€	8	S
Pickup Rate	\$ 37.04 \$	41.67	\$ 51.08	မာ	69	G	မာ
Rent per Calendar Day	\$ 1.65 \$	1.65	\$ 1.65	છ	S	G	S
Rent per Month	\$ 38.35 \$	\$ 38.35 \$	\$ 38.35 \$	\$	8	S	S

Note: A flat monthly charge, per container, for permanent regularly scheduled customers may be made if computed as follows:

- <u>a</u> Where a monthly rental is shown: 4 1/3 times the number of regular weekly pickups times the rate for each additional pickup plus the monthly rent.
- ਰ each additional weekly pickup. pickups ADD to the charge for one weekly pickup: 4 1/3 times the rate for each additional pickup for the rate for the first 4 pickups plus 1/3 the rate for each additional pickup. For additional weekly Where NO monthly rent is shown or if customer-supplied container: for one weekly pickup - four times

Accessorial charges assessed:

Gate charge \$1.11.